

State of Tennessee PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 664

HOUSE BILL NO. 2850

By Representatives Womick, Sparks, Carr

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2710

By Senators Ketron, Tracy

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-104-112, relative to the sale of fireworks.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-104-112(a)(4)(A), is amended by deleting the language "two hundred thousand (200,000), according to the 1980 federal census" and by substituting instead the language "three hundred thirty-five thousand (335,000), according to the 2010 federal census".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-104-112(a)(4)(A)(i), is amended by deleting the language "in excess of two hundred thousand (200,000) or more, according to the 1990 federal census" each time that it appears in subdivision (a)(4)(A)(i) and by substituting instead the language "in excess of three hundred thirty-five thousand (335,000), according to the 2010 federal census".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-104-112(a)(4), is amended by deleting subdivision (B) in its entirety.

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-104-112(a)(4)(A), is amended by deleting the following language:

except in municipalities within such counties with a population of not less than six hundred (600) nor more than six hundred twenty (620), according to such census, that permitted the sale of such fireworks before 1984

and by substituting instead the following:

it.

except in municipalities within such counties with a population of not less than six hundred (600) nor more than six hundred twenty (620), according to the 1980 federal census or any subsequent census, that permitted the sale of such fireworks before 1984

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring

HOU	JSE	BILL	NO.	285	0

PASSED: MARCH 19, 2012

Beth Harwell, Speaker House of Representatives
ROM RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this 4 day of 4 day of 2012
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR